

**AMENDMENT NUMBER 5 TO
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN
WADE TRIM ASSOCIATES, INC. AND
THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR
FOR PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES**

The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, with offices at 301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647 ("City") and Wade Trim Associates, Inc., having its offices at 25251 Northline Road, Taylor, Michigan 48180 ("Contractor") agree to amend the professional services agreement for Project Management and Civil Engineering services executed by the parties dated December 1, 2017 ("Agreement") as follows:

- 1) Article II DURATION, is amended to read as follows:

This Agreement shall become effective on December 1, 2017 and shall remain in effect through December 31, 2023, unless terminated as provided for in Article XI.

- 2) Article V COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR, Paragraphs A and B, are amended to read as follows:

V. COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR

- A. The Contractor shall be paid on the basis of the unit prices restated in **Exhibit B6**. The total fee to be paid to the Contractor shall be an undetermined amount, as it will be based on the number and size of projects assigned to the Contractor. Payment shall be made monthly, unless another payment term is specified in Exhibit B, following receipt of invoices submitted by the Contractor, and approved by the Contract Administrator. The Contractor shall be allowed to increase their unit rates annually to account for cost of living. This shall be done annually on the date of this agreement, by a percentage based on the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, City of Detroit (see <https://www.bls.gov/cpi/>).
- B. The Contractor will be compensated for Services performed in addition to the Services described in Section III, only when those additional Services have received prior written approval of the Contract Administrator. Compensation will be on the basis of reasonable time spent and reasonable quantities of materials used, according to the schedule of rates in **Exhibit B6**. The Contract Administrator shall be the sole arbitrator of what shall be considered "reasonable" under this provision.

- 3) Exhibit B4 is replaced with the attached **Exhibit B6**.

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original Agreement between the parties executed December 1, 2017, unless specifically amended above, shall apply to this Amendment and are made a part of this Amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

This Amendment to the Agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs, successors, and assigns of the parties.

Dated this _____, 20__.

FOR _____

Contractor Name

By _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

FOR THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR

By _____

Christopher Taylor, Mayor

By _____

Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk

Date: _____

Approved as to substance

Brian Steglitz, Interim Public Services Area
Administrator

Milton Dohoney Jr., City Administrator

Approved as to form and content

Atleen Kaur, City Attorney

**EXHIBIT B6
COMPENSATION**

General

Contractor shall be paid for those Services performed pursuant to this Agreement inclusive of all reimbursable expenses (if applicable), in accordance with the terms and conditions herein. The Compensation Schedule on the following pages states nature and amount of compensation the Contractor may charge the City.



**City of Ann Arbor
Project Management & Civil Engineering Services
Effective December 1, 2022**

This new rate schedule will become effective on December 1, 2022.

The rates in this schedule include overhead and profit and are charged on an hourly basis and include classifications representing a wide range of technical specializations. The individuals listed below may move between categories as they advance in their careers.

Senior Professional – Rate = \$209.38

Christopher Brinks, PE
Mark Pribak, PE
Gregory Stanley, PE

Leon Solowjow, PE
Chris Wall, PE, PTOE
Aimee Giacherio, PE

Engineer I – Rate = \$96.21

Courtney Bagnall
Nolan Mullett
Ryan Brown

Professional Engineer V – Rate = \$215.03

Tiffany Harrison, PE
Lori Pawlik, PE
Martin Parker, PE
Robert Breen, PE

Engineer II – Rate = \$113.18

Matt L Clark, EIT
Martin Hoemke
Steven Meyer

Principal – Rate = \$237.67

Shawn Keough, PE
Rebecca Smith, PE

Engineer III – Rate = \$130.16

Mike Bywalec
John Hopp

Senior Principal – Rate = \$248.99

Landscape Architect I – Rate = \$79.22

Landscape Architect II – Rate = \$96.21

Engineer IV – Rate = \$141.47

Jill Bosserd
Johnny Leverette

Landscape Architect III – Rate = \$101.86

CADD Tech I – Rate = \$56.59

Professional Engineer I – Rate = \$135.82

Professional Engineer II – Rate = \$152.79

Breanna Anderson, PE
Bridget Bienkowski, PE
Brian Frisk, PE
Thomas Wheeler, PE
Carmelle Tremblay, PE
Brian O'Hara, PE
Michael Nicholls, PE

CADD Tech II – Rate = \$79.22

CADD Tech III – Rate = \$90.55

CADD Tech IV – Rate = \$101.86

CADD Tech V – Rate = \$113.18

Amanda Spence

Professional Engineer III – Rate = \$175.43

Felipe Uribe, PE

CADD Tech VI – Rate = \$124.50

Jason Caruso
Martin Flanagan
Robert Taylor

Professional Engineer IV – Rate = \$198.06

Brad Lund, PE
Vaughn Martin, PE

Survey Technician I – Rate = \$62.24

Survey Technician II – Rate = \$73.56

Survey Technician III – Rate = \$84.88

James Holt
Jeff Emery

Survey Technician IV – Rate = \$107.52

Survey Technician V – Rate = \$124.50

Matthew Dudzik

Survey Technician VI – Rate = \$135.82

Ian Campbell

Professional Surveyor II – Rate = \$124.50

Scott Bliss, PS

Professional Surveyor III – Rate = \$152.79

Professional Surveyor IV – Rate = \$177.50

Construction Tech I – Rate = \$73.56

Construction Tech II – Rate = \$84.88

Construction Tech III – Rate = \$101.86

Construction Tech IV – Rate = \$113.18

Construction Tech V – Rate = \$118.84

Construction Tech VI – Rate = \$147.13

Brian Scherdt
Patrick Shupert
Jason Yoscovits

Prof Landscape Architect I – Rate = \$107.52

Catherine Dennis, PLA
David Richards, PLA

Prof Landscape Architect II – Rate = \$124.50

Prof Landscape Architect III – Rate = \$158.45

Matthew D Clark, PLA
Scot Lautzenheiser, PLA

Engineering Technician I – Rate = \$56.59

Engineering Technician II – Rate = \$84.88

Engineering Technician III – Rate = \$107.52

Engineering Technician IV – Rate = \$124.50

Engineering Specialist I – Rate = \$152.79

Engineering Specialist II – Rate = \$169.77

Robert Marker, CCS

Project Specialist I – Rate = \$113.18

Project Specialist II – Rate = \$130.16

Wendy Sherrill
Kimberly Addison

Project Specialist III - Rate = \$186.74

Trude Noble
Wayne Hofmann

Project Aide II – Rate = \$96.21

Project Aide III – Rate = \$124.50

Professional Planner I – Rate = \$113.18

Professional Planner II – Rate = \$124.50

Professional Planner III – Rate = \$141.47

Arthur Mullen

Professional Planner IV – Rate = \$175.43

Adam Young, AICP

Notes:

1. Inspection time starts when the Project Inspector arrives at the project each day.
2. Mileage will only be charged by Project Inspectors for mileage on the project.
3. Expenses such as surveying equipment and vehicles may be added as negotiated with City.